CH \$2140.00 12389

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503474

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent | | 12/18/2018 | Chartered Bank: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LATHAM POOL PRODUCTS, INC., successor in interest to VIKING POOLS, LLC and COVERSTAR, LLC |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 787 Watervliet Shaker Road |
| City: | Latham |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 12110 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 85

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1238929 | SUPER-SKIM |
| Registration Number: | 1253320 | SUPER-SKIM |
| Registration Number: | 1296241 | PACIFIC |
| Registration Number: | 1404795 | PACIFIC |
| Registration Number: | 1565944 | SNAP-LOCK |
| Registration Number: | 1565943 | SNAP-LOCK |
| Registration Number: | 1596448 | FORT WAYNE POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2408045 | PERFORMANCE POOL PRODUCTS |
| Registration Number: | 2564905 | NOTHING'S AS COOL AS A POOL. |
| Registration Number: | 2445871 | GRAPHEX |
| Registration Number: | 2495496 | PERFORMANCE SAFETY COVER |
| Registration Number: | 2661136 | PERFORMANCE STEPS |
| Registration Number: | 2444031 | PERFORMANCE VINYL |
| Registration Number: | 2623428 | FORT WAYNE POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2653798 | PREMIER VINYL |
| Registration Number: | 2813097 | TRILLIUM |
| Registration Number: | 3213855 | PERMALIFE POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 3325587 | PERMALIFE POOLS |
| | | TDADEMADIA |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006509 FRAME: 0388

900479184

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3265657 | THE POOL OF A LIFETIME |
| Registration Number: | 2895845 | FOR REAL LIFE TIMES |
| Registration Number: | 2939818 | PACIFIC POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 3459364 | FORTRESS |
| Registration Number: | 3160768 | TRU-TILE |
| Registration Number: | 3603312 | PROTEX |
| Registration Number: | 3465898 | LITEPRO |
| Registration Number: | 3552635 | IPOOL |
| Registration Number: | 3440243 | BIO-SHADE |
| Registration Number: | 3304295 | ECLIPSE |
| Registration Number: | 3255111 | COVERSTAR |
| Registration Number: | 3343892 | ULTRAGARD II |
| Registration Number: | 3255109 | EUROGARD |
| Registration Number: | 3151358 | COVERLUXE |
| Registration Number: | 2902039 | SWIMWISE |
| Registration Number: | 3851008 | DURAGARD |
| Registration Number: | 3645923 | ULTRAGARD III |
| Registration Number: | 3985851 | COVERSTAR |
| Registration Number: | 2502097 | BLUE HAWAIIAN FIBERGLASS POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2680471 | LESS UPKEEP THAN THE GRASS YOU'LL REPLAC |
| Registration Number: | 2867503 | TRILOGY |
| Registration Number: | 2863408 | TRILOGY POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2968423 | SOLID SURFACE SPAS |
| Registration Number: | 2968424 | SOLID SURFACE POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 3248287 | TRILOGY INNOVATION. STYLE. FREEDOM. |
| Registration Number: | 3248288 | INNOVATION. STYLE. FREEDOM. |
| Registration Number: | 3176482 | WATER FEATURES YOU CAN SWIM IN |
| Registration Number: | 3522573 | FUSION |
| Registration Number: | 3584620 | TRILOGY COMPOSITES |
| Registration Number: | 3589222 | FUSION |
| Registration Number: | 3659414 | TRILOGY SPAS |
| Registration Number: | 3662041 | TRILOGY COMPOSITES |
| Serial Number: | 85378934 | INVIS-A-DRAIN |
| Serial Number: | 85442113 | LATHAM |
| Serial Number: | 85332700 | OASIS |
| Serial Number: | 85400625 | PREMIER |
| Serial Number: | 85196805 | SUREFIT |
| Serial Number: | 85442168 | TRIDENT STEEL WALL POOLS |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85331821 | YOUR POOL PARTNER FOR LIFE |
| Serial Number: | 85407523 | KAFKO |
| Serial Number: | 85180392 | POWERFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 2648095 | CRYSTITE |
| Registration Number: | 2636565 | GEMSTONE |
| Registration Number: | 2636566 | OPALSTONE |
| Registration Number: | 2665227 | ACP ADVANCED COMPOSITE POOL |
| Registration Number: | 2537895 | VIKING POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2723058 | VIKING POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2482210 | VIKING POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2477933 | VIKING POOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2661528 | WWW.VIKINGPOOLS.NET |
| Registration Number: | 2850013 | TOTAL VINYL PRODUCTS |
| Registration Number: | 2807658 | TVP |
| Registration Number: | 3081968 | AQUAFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 1071846 | |
| Registration Number: | 1142567 | KAFKO |
| Registration Number: | 1133677 | PONDEX |
| Registration Number: | 1166526 | KAFKO |
| Serial Number: | 85408716 | CIT CARBON INFUSED TECHNOLOGY |
| Serial Number: | 85408737 | CRYSTAL PALACE POOLS |
| Serial Number: | 85408743 | EARTH FRIENDLY |
| Serial Number: | 85408754 | EXTENDED LIVING SPACES |
| Serial Number: | 85408763 | HYDRO ZONE |
| Serial Number: | 85408769 | KALEIDO-CENTER |
| Serial Number: | 85408772 | LIBERTY COMPOSITE POOLS |
| Serial Number: | 85408782 | MAPLE LEAF |
| Serial Number: | 85408725 | |
| Serial Number: | 85408789 | VIKING POOLS ALL HANDS ON BOARD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500 Email: dcip@milbank.com **Correspondent Name:** Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 26152.00003 | |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristin L. Yohannan | |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Kristin L. Yohannan | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/26/2018 | |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page1.tif | | |

source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page1.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page2.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page3.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page4.tif source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page5.tif

source=Project Splash I (BMO - Trademarks Release) 4650-0900#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of this 18th day of December, 2018, by BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent"), in favor of LATHAM POOL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, (successor in interest to VIKING POOLS, LLC and COVERSTAR, LLC) ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 26, 2011, by and among the Agent, the Company and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Company granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the secured parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4650/0900;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Company.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of state of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

> BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

| Trademarks | Registration or Application # | Owner |
|-----------------------------------|--|----------------------------|
| U.S. Trademarks | , | S W 2202 |
| CRYSTITE | 2,648,095 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| GEMSTONE | 2,636,565 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| OPALSTONE | 2,636,566 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| ACP ADVANCED COMPOSITE | | |
| POOL and Design | 2,665,227 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| VIKING POOLS | 2,537,895 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| VIKING POOLS and Design | 2,723,058 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| VIKING POOLS | 2,482,210 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| VIKING POOLS and Design | 2,477,933 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| WWW.VIKINGPOOLS.NET | 2,661,528 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| CIT Carbon Infused Technology and | SN85/408,71 | |
| Design | 6 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,73 | |
| Crystal Palace Pools and Design | 7 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,74 | |
| EARTH FRIENDLY and Design | 3 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| EXTENDED LIVING SPACES and | SN85/408,75 | |
| Design | 4 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,76 | |
| HYDRO ZONE (Stylized) | 3 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,76 | |
| KALIEDO-CENTER and Design | 9 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| LIBERTY COMPOSITE POOLS and | SN85/408,77 | |
| Design | 2 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,78 | |
| MAPLE LEAF and Design | 2 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| | SN85/408,72 | |
| Sun and Palm Tree Design | 5 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| VIKING POOLS ALL HANDS ON | SN85/408,78 | |
| BOARD and Design | 9 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| TOTAL VINYL PRODUCTS | 2,850,013 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| TVP (Stylized) | 2,807,658 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| AQUAFLEX | 3,081,968 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| Miscellaneous (The Pacific Wave) | | |
| Design | 1,071,846 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| KAFKO | 1,142,567 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| PONDEX | 1,133,677 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| KAFKO and Design | 1,166,526 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| | | |

Schedule A

| SUPER-SKIM | 1,238,929 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
|------------------------------|-------------|----------------------------|
| SUPER-SKIM and Design | 1,253,320 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| PACIFIC | 1,296,241 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PACIFIC | 1,404,795 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| SNAP-LOCK | 1,565,944 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| SNAP-LOCK and Design | 1,565,943 | Latham Splash Canada, Inc. |
| FORT WAYNE POOLS and Design | 1,596,448 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERFORMANCE POOL PRODUCTS | 2,408,045 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| NOTHING'S AS COOL AS A POOL. | 2,564,905 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| GRAPHEX | 2,445,871 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERFORMANCE SAFETY COVER | 2,495,496 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERFORMANCE STEPS | 2,661,136 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERFORMANCE VINYL | 2,444,031 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| FORT WAYNE POOLS INC. and | | , |
| Design | 2,623,428 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PREMIER VINYL | 2,653,798 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| TRILLIUM | 2,813,097 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERMALIFE POOLS | 3,213,855 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PERMALIFE POOLS and Design | 3,325,587 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| THE POOL OF A LIFETIME | 3,265,657 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| FOR REAL LIFE TIMES | 2,895,845 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PACIFIC POOLS and Design | 2,939,818 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| FORTRESS | 3,459,364 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| TRU-TILE | 3,160,768 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PROTEX | 3,603,312 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | | • |
| LITEPRO | 3,465,898 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| IPOOL PIO SHAPE | 3,552,635 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| BIO-SHADE | 3,440,243 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| DAMO A DO ADA | SN85/378,93 | T 1 D 1D 1 . T |
| INVIS-A-DRAIN | 4 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/442,11 | |
| LATHAM | 3 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/332,70 | |
| OASIS | 0 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/400,62 | |
| PREMIER | 5 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/196,80 | |
| SUREFIT | 5 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/442,16 | |
| TRIDENT STEEL WALL POOLS | 8 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/331,82 | |
| YOUR POOL PARTNER FOR LIFE | 1 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/407,52 | , |
| KAFKO and Design | 3 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| ECLIPSE | 3,304,295 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| COVERSTAR AND DESIGN | 3,255,111 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| ULTRAGARD II | 3,343,892 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| OLIKAGARD II | 3,343,094 | Lamam 1 our 1 roducts, mc. |

| EUROGARD | 3,255,109 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
|---|---|---|
| COVERLUXE | 3,151,358 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| SWIMWISE | 2,902,039 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | | |
| DURAGARD | 3851008 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| ULTRAGARD III | 3,645,923 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| COVERSTAR | 3,985,851 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | SN85/180,39 | |
| DOWEDELEY | · · | |
| POWERFLEX | 2 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| BLUE HAWAIIAN FIBERGLASS | | |
| POOLS | 2,502,097 | Viking Pools, LLC |
| LESS UPKEEP THAN THE GRASS | | <u> </u> |
| YOU'LL REPLACE | 2,680,471 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| | | _ |
| TRILOGY | 2,867,503 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| TRILOGY POOLS | 2,863,408 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| SOLID SURFACE SPAS | 2,968,423 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| SOLID SURFACE POOLS | 2,968,424 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| TRILOGY INNOVATION. STYLE. | _,> = 0, | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| | 2 240 207 | Viking 1 001s, LLC |
| FREEDOM. | 3,248,287 | |
| INNOVATION.STYLE.FREEDOM | 3,248,288 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| WATER FEATURES YOU CAN | | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| SWIM IN | 3,176,482 | |
| FUSION | 3,522,573 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| | | |
| TRILOGY COMPOSITES | 3,584,620 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| FUSION | 3,589,222 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| TRILOGY SPAS | 3,659,414 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| TRILOGY COMPOSITES | 3,662,041 | Viking Pools, LLC* |
| TRIEGGT COM OSTIES | 3,002,011 | viking roots, EEC |
| Canadian Tradamarka (Dagistanad) | | |
| Canadian Trademarks (Registered) | | |
| TOTAL VINIVI PRODUCTO | TD 4 4 500007 | I (1 D 1D 1 (I |
| TOTAL VINYL PRODUCTS | TMA592297 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| TVP (Stylized) | TMA574406 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| AQUAFLEX | TMA672530 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| PACIFIC POOLS | TMA205024 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| ProTex | TMA754643 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| TIOTEX | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 | Latilatii i ooi i foducts, me. |
| LitePro | | |
| | TM A 740515 | Latham Dool Products Inc |
| Bio-Shade | TMA740515 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | TMA768201 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| iPool | | , |
| iPool | TMA768201 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| | TMA768201 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| iPool | TMA768201 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design Earth Friendly and Design | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 TA-1107061 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design Earth Friendly and Design Extending Living Spaces | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 TA-1107061 TA-1107062 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design Earth Friendly and Design Extending Living Spaces Hydro Zone | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 TA-1107061 TA-1107062 TA-1107063 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design Earth Friendly and Design Extending Living Spaces | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 TA-1107061 TA-1107062 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools |
| iPool U. S. Trademarks-Pending Sun and Palm Tree Design Crystal Palace Pools and Design Earth Friendly and Design Extending Living Spaces Hydro Zone | TMA768201 TMA781,027 TA-1107059 TA-1107060 TA-1107061 TA-1107062 TA-1107063 | Latham Pool Products, Inc. Latham Pool Products, Inc. Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools Viking Pools |

Maple Leaf TA-1107066 Viking Pools Viking Pools All Hands on Deck TA-1107067 Viking Pools

^{*}Transferred from Trilogy Pools, LLC to Viking Pools, LLC pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 11, 2011.